## THE CITY OF VAUGHAN

## **MAYORAL DECISION 1-2023**

To delegate certain powers and obligations to the City Manager pursuant to section 284.6 of the *Municipal Act*, 2001.

**Whereas,** Section 284.6 of the Municipal Act, 2001 assigns to the head of council powers with respect to determining the organizational structure of the municipality and to hire, dismiss or exercise any other prescribed employment powers with respect to the head of any division or any other part of the organizational structure;

**And whereas,** O.Reg. 530/22 authorizes the head of council to delegate certain powers to the chief administrative officer;

## Now therefore, the Mayor decides as follows:

- 1. The organizational structure of the Corporation in place as of June 30, 2023 shall continue to be in effect on July 1, 2023 until such time as it may be changed by the Mayor.
- 2. The Mayor retains the power to hire and dismiss or exercise any other prescribed employment powers with respect to the City Manager and any Deputy City Manager.
- 3. The City Manager shall have the authority and responsibility to hire, dismiss or exercise any other prescribed employment powers with respect to any employee other than a Deputy City Manager and those identified in section 6.
- 4. The City Manager may sub-delegate the authority in section 3 in writing to a City employee from time to time.
- 5. The City Manager Bylaw 403-2003, as amended, and any other employment-related bylaws, policies and directions, shall continue to apply to the extent that they do not conflict with this and any other Mayoral Decisions, or the *Municipal Act*, 2001.
- 6. For clarity, in accordance with section 284.6(3) of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, this Mayoral Decision does not apply to the hiring, dismissal or exercise of any other prescribed employment powers with respect to the following positions:
  - a. The Clerk and the Deputy Clerk;
  - b. The City Treasurer and the Deputy City Treasurer;
  - c. The Chief Building Official;
  - d. The Fire Chief:
  - e. The Integrity Commissioner; and
  - f. The Lobbyist Registrar.

Decided July 1, 2023.

Steven Del Duca

Mayor